TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM738325

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		03/16/2022	Bank: IRELAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AEQUOR TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	377 Hoes Lane	
City:	Piscataway	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08854	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3957461	AEQUOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617.239.8411

BJChaisson@mintz.com, vsnicolau@mintz.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Brendan Chaisson Address Line 1: One Financial Center

Address Line 2: Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky Popeo Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brendan Chaisson
SIGNATURE:	/Brendan Chaisson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=TM Release Aequor Technologies Executed#page1.tif source=TM Release Aequor Technologies Executed#page2.tif source=TM Release Aequor Technologies Executed#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007768 FRAME: 0302**

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of March 16, 2022, is made by The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland, in its capacity as the collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of Aequor Technologies, LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all Trademarks (as such term is defined in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 10, 2018, made by Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement")), including, but not limited to the registrations and applications referred to in Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Trademarks has been recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on May 14, 2018 at Reel/Frame: 6374/0682; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby:

- (a) terminates, relinquishes, releases and discharges all liens and security interests granted to the Collateral Agent in the Trademarks;
- (b) reassigns, transfers, and conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to the Trademarks;
- (c) terminates and cancels the Intellectual Property Security Agreement; and
- (d) agrees that it shall, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, execute all other documents and do all other acts in writing reasonably requested by the Grantor and reasonably necessary to relinquish, confirm, effectuate or record this Termination and hereby authorizes the Grantor or its designee to record with the USPTO this Termination.

This Termination shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS – Page 1 Americas Active: 16788323.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Collateral Agent

Ву:	Edward A. Boyle		
Name:	Edward A. Boyle		
Title: _	Managing Director		
By:			
Name:	Polina Gerasimova		
Title:	Vice President		

SCHEDULE A

Trademark

Grantor	Trademark	Filing Date	Status	Registration No.
Aequor	AEQUOR	May 10, 2011	Live	3957461
Technologies,				
LLC				

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS – Page 3 Americas Active: 16788323.1

RECORDED: 07/01/2022

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007768 FRAME: 0305